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* The petitioner, Shri Rhazan Singh was a Police

Constable (Driver) working in the Delhi Police, A disciplinary

enquiry uas initiated against him on the charge that on

19 ,11 .1984, instead of reporting to duty from 7 A.M. to

6 P.M., he reported 11 hours and 5. minutes late and thus

was guilty of unauthorised absence. There is also an

allegation that he was a habitual absentee as can be seen

from his service records from 197 0 to 1984 . The petitioner"

denied the charges levelled against him and , therefore, a

regular enquiry Was held by an Enquiry Officer appointed

for that purpose. He held the charges levelled against the

petitioner duly proved which findings were accepted by tha

"Disciplinary Authority, Deputy Commissicner of Police,

Special Branch , Delhi, He inflicted by his order dated

21 ,5,1985 (Annexure A-9) the punishment of forfeiture of

^ 5 years approved service and reducing the pay of the
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petitioner from Rs ^42/-to Rs .30^per month , on an

appeal, the Additional Commissioner of police, CID; crime,

Delhi by his order dated 26 .2,1 986 (Annexure A-II) uhile

affirming the order of the Disciplinary Authority holding the

petitioner guilty, reduced the punishment of forfeiture^ .from

5 years approved service to forfeiture of 2 years approved

service « A further revision uas rejected as also the

memorial to the Lt, Governor, Delhi. It is in this

background that the petitioner has approached the Tribunal

with this Application filed on 21 .7 ,1988,

2, It is urged by shri Shankar Raju, learned counsel

for the petitioner that there has been a denial of reasonable

opportunity to the petitioner inasmuch as the original

document described as'chitha' (duty roster) of the igth 1

November, 1984 uas not furnished to him. The petitioner's

case is that he uas assigned the timings earlier from

6 RPI to 7 uhich uas not changed for I9th Wovember, 1984

also. The chitha uas subsequently changed uithout bringing

it to the notice of the petitioner, uith a vieu to oblige

another Constable, Ajit Singh, It uas urged that if the

original bhitha' uas made available to the petitioner, it

uould have been possible for him to make out a case that

there has been a subsequent change of timings uhich uas

not brought to the notice of the petitioner. Firstly,

it is necessary to point but that there is nothing to

shou on the record that any such request uas made before

conclusion of the evidence by the Enquiry Officer, Besides,

it is necessary to point out that the material on record
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indicates that a photo copy of the 'chitha uas furnished

to the.petitioner, That is obvious from the manner in

which the petitioner has cross examined Shri Nirmal Singh

uho has prepared and signed the chitha. Specific questions

have been directed to this witness about the alleged changes

and interpolation in the'chitha'. This, the petitioner would

not have been able to do had he not the clear and full

picture how the original 'chitha' looks like. In this

background, it is not possible to accede to the contention

that there -has been unreasonable denial of .reasonable

opportunity to the petitioner by not producing the original

'chitha' during the enquiry,

3 . The question as to whether the timings originally

entered in the ishitha' were subsequently changed as alleged

by the petitioner uas put in issue, the witness uas cross-

examined at length in this behalf ? The Enquiry Officer

took into consideration the evidence produced and believed

the version of Shri Nirmail Singh which is to the effect

that there was no change or interpolation of the entries

in the'chitha'once they were finalised and notified. The

name of Shri Khazan Singh is shown twice . In the earlier

entry the time schedule given for him on 19 ,11 .1984 is

7 A1*1 to 6 PM, After entries of couple of other persons,

it appears that another entry was made again in the name of

Shri Khazan Singh which has been scored and the name of

Shri Ajit Singh has been entered. This gives scope for

suspicioni, that there has been interpolation at a subsequent

stage of the name of Shri Khazan Singh assigning him the

Y/" timincp from 7 AW to 6 Pfl. If there was a subsequent entry

1
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as alleged , the photo copy would haue certainly indicated

that there was no enough space as is found in respect

of other entries for the addition of the entry of Shri

Khazan Singh's name. A bare perusal of the chitha

indicated that the name of Shri Khazan Singh was assigned

the timing from 7 An to 6 PPl uas not an interpolation.

Besides, it is necessary to say that this is a question

V

of fact/. The Enquiry Officer has recorded a finding against

the petitioner which has-been accepted by the Disciplinary

Authority and the flippellate Authority, It is not our

province to interfere with the findings of facts recorded

in disciplinary proceedings. The findings recorded,

therefore, are not liable for interference,

4 , Another argument of Shri Shankar Raju is about the

interpretation of the appellate order of the Additional

Commissioner qf Police who has reduced the penalty of

forfeiture of 5 years approved service tc 2 years approved

service, yhereas the Disciplinary Authority in his order

has in addition to forfeiture of 5 years approved service

further directed reduction of pay from Rs ,342/- to Rs,3D8/-

per month, there is, no specific direction in the appellate
\ I

order regarding reducing the pay of the petitioner , There

is, however, a significant statement in*the appellate order

which shows that the Sippellate Authority was inclined to

take a lenient view and interfered with the quantum of

punishment taking into consideration that the petitioner

was a poor constable and has to suffer the monetary loss

a substantial nature by reduction of his pay from
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Rs ,342/- to Rs ,3 08/- per month. This has been described

as harsh by the Appellate Authority , This certainly

indicates that the Appellate Authority was inclined to

set aside the direction regarding reducing the petitioner's

pay from Rs.342/- to Rs.308/- per month, Ue are inclined

to take the vieu that the Appellate Authority substitute^,

its own order regarding imposition of penalty for the
I

order made by the Disciplinary Authority , If the order

read,
is so/uhat we see in the Appellate order is the imposition

of penalty of forfeiture of 2 years approved service and

nothing more, Ue have, therefore, no hesitation in holding

- that the clear effect of the order of the Appellate Authority

is to set aside the direction of the Disciplinary Authority

regarding reduction of the pay of the petitioner from

Rs,342/-to Rs.308/- per month. The learned counsel for

the respondents submitted that he does not have instructions

to say as to how the authorities have construed the orders,

may,
He submitted that the authority_^ave understood the orders

in the manner in which we have interpreted. If that is

so, the petitioner would have been paid the amount due to

him without reduction of his pay. In this background, it

is enough to dispose of this Application, with a.direction

that the moentary benefits due to the petitioner on the

basis that the penalty of reduction of pay from Rs,342/-

to Rs,308/- per month has been set aside by the Appellate
be paid.

Authority If the amount due to the petitioner has already

U-^been paid, the question of further payment does not arise.
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If the petitioner has not been paid,the same shall be

paid nou within a period of four months on the receipt

of this judgment. No costs.

(S..R.ADI(ZE)
MEMBER (A)

(U.S. mil f-1ATH)
CHAIRmN


